

MACT: 1032/18  
Kavita (DAR) v. Nanhe Lal  
FIR NO: 346/18  
PS: Kalkaji

**28.04.2023**

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar Singh and Sh. Ram Mohan, Ld. Counsels for claimant.  
None for R-1.  
Sh. Jeeva Nandan, Ld. Counsel for R-2 with R-2 in person.  
Sh.S.P. Jain, Sh. Kamaldeep and Ms. Shalu Sisodia, Ld. Counsel for insurance company alongwith insurance officials Ms. Sakshi and Ms.Sanjri.

**R-2W-1 examined, cross-examined and discharged.**

An application dated 26.04.2023 filed by R-2. It is prayed in such application to recall the order dated 01.02.2023 closing the right of respondent to cross-examine R-3W-1 and further consequently recall to R-3W-1 for cross-examination.

Heard in detail.

The reasons stated in such application are already dealt in previous order dated 01.02.2023. As such, this Tribunal do not find sufficient reason to allow the prayer made in such application. **With these observations, present application is disposed of as dismissed.**

At this stage, it is stated by insurance company that they want to close their RE. But on the other hand, it is stated by counsel for R-2 that he wants to examine one witness namely Mr. Amit Chawla on behalf of R-2.

Heard.

No steps taken in advance for summoning such witness for today although the matter is at the stage of RE. Still one more opportunity is granted for summoning such witness by R-2 on taking steps within two weeks.

**Put up for RE, if any and final arguments on 12.09.2023 at 2 pm.**

**(Naveen Kumar Kashyap)**  
PO-MACT (South-East)  
Saket Court/ New Delhi  
28.04.2023

BK